
 

 

 Three Rivers House 
Northway 

Rickmansworth 
Herts WD3 1RL 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

NOTICE AND AGENDA 
 

For a meeting to be held on Thursday, 28 November 2024 at 7.30 pm in Penn Chamber, Three 
Rivers House, Rickmansworth, WD3 1RL. 
 
Members of the Audit Committee:- 
 
Councillors: 
 

 

Tony Humphreys (Chair) Keith Martin (Vice-Chair) 
Lisa Hudson 
Sara Bedford 
Khalid Hussain 
David Major 
 

Ian Morris 
Ciaran Reed 
Mike Sims 
 

  

Joanne Wagstaffe, Chief Executive   
Wednesday, 20 November 2024 

 
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
 

2.   MINUTES 
 
To confirm, as being a correct record, the minutes of the Audit Committee, 
held on 26 September 2024, and for them to be signed by the Chair. 
 

(Pages 5 - 6) 

3.   NOTICE OF OTHER BUSINESS 
 
Items of other business notified under Council Procedure Rule 30 to be 
announced, together with the special circumstances that justify their 
consideration as a matter of urgency. The Chair to rule on the admission of 
such items. 
 

 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To receive any declarations of interest. 
 

 

5.   DRAFT CAPITAL STRATEGY AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT 
POLICY 
 
The purpose of this report is to enable the Audit Committee to comment 
on the draft capital strategy and treasury management policy. The 
strategy and policy will go on to Policy and Resources Committee and 
then on to Budget Council on 25th February 2025 and covers the medium 
term (2025/26 to 2027/28).  The tables reflect the current financial year 
position as at Period 6 monitoring and will be updated for Policy and 
Resources Committee. 

(Pages 7 - 30) 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

 
Recommendation 
 
That the report is noted, and any recommendations are made to be 
considered by the Director of Finance and Policy and Resources 
Committee to allow the final strategy to be approved by Budget Council 
in February 2025. 
 

6.   TRDC SIAS PROGRESS REPORT AGAINST THE 2024-25 AUDIT 
PLAN FOR 28 NOVEMBER 2024 
 
This report details: 
 

a) Progress made by the Shared Internal Audit Service 
(SIAS) in delivering the Council’s annual audit plan for 
2024/25 as at 15 November 2024. 

b) Proposed amendments to the approved 2024/25 Annual 
Audit Plan. 

c) Implementation status of all previously agreed audit 
recommendations from 2019/20 onwards. 

d) An update on performance management information as 
at 15 November 2024. 

 
Recommendation 
 
Members are recommended to: 
 

 Note the Internal Audit Progress Report for the period to 15 
November 2024 

 Approve amendments to the Audit Plan as at 15 November 
2024 

 Agree changes to the implementation date for 5 audit 
recommendations (paragraph 2.5) for the reason set out in 
Appendices 3 to 6 

 Agree removal of implemented audit recommendations 
(Appendices 3 to 6) 

 

(Pages 31 - 58) 

7.   TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID YEAR REVIEW 
 
This mid-year report has been prepared in compliance with CIPFA’s 
Code of Practice on Treasury Management and covers performance 
against the Council’s Capital Strategy and Treasury Management 
Policy.  
 
The report is presented to the Audit Committee as the body delegated 
by Council to undertake the role of scrutiny of treasury management 
strategy and policies. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That the Committee notes the contents of the 2024/25 mid-year review 
of the Treasury Management function and recommends the report to 
Council. 
 

(Pages 59 - 76) 

8.   FINANCIAL AND BUDGETARY RISKS 
 
This report advises the Committee on the latest position in respect of 

(Pages 77 - 82) 

Page 2



 

 

the evaluation of financial risks facing the Council for discussion and 
any recommendations or comments they wish to make. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That the Committee review the risk register and make any comments it 
wishes to make against individual risks. 
 

9.   AUDIT COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME 
 
This report sets out the Audit Committee’s latest Work Programme to 
enable the Committee to make updates as required. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That the Committee consider and makes necessary changes to its Work 
Programme. 
 

(Pages 83 - 86) 

10.   OTHER BUSINESS - if approved under item 3 above   
 

 

General Enquiries: Please contact the Committee Team at 
committeeteam@threerivers.gov.uk 

 
 

The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public on agenda items at the Audit 
Committee meetings. Details of the procedure are provided below: 
 
For those wishing to speak: 
Members of the public are entitled to register and identify which item(s) they wish to speak on 
from the published agenda for the meeting.  Those who wish to register to speak are asked to 
register on the night of the meeting from 7pm.  Please note that contributions will be limited to 
one person speaking for and one against each item for not more than three minutes. 
  
In the event of registering your interest to speak on an agenda item but not taking up that right 
because the item is deferred, you will be given the right to speak on that item at the next meeting 
of the Committee. 
 
Those wishing to observe the meeting are requested to arrive from 7pm. 
 
In accordance with The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 any matters 
considered under Part I business only of the meeting may be filmed, recorded, photographed, 
broadcast or reported via social media by any person. 
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law and it is the responsibility of 
those doing the recording and reporting to ensure compliance.  This will include the Human 
Rights Act, the Data Protection Legislation and the laws of libel and defamation. 
 
The meeting will be livestreamed and an audio recording of the meeting will be made. 

 
 

 
 

Page 3

mailto:committeeteam@threerivers.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

THREE RIVERS DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

At a meeting of the Audit Committee held in the Penn Chamber, Three Rivers House, 
Rickmansworth, on Thursday, 26 September 2024 from 7.30  - 8.03 pm 
 
Present: Councillors Councillor Tony Humphreys, Councillor Keith Martin, Lisa Hudson, 
Khalid Hussain, Ian Morris, Ciaran Reed and Mike Sims 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
 
Alison Scott, Director of Finance 
Phil King, Data Protection and Resilience Manager 
Sharon Keenlyside, Interim Senior Democratic Officer  
 
External in Attendance: 
 
Leigha Britnell, Shared Internal Audit Services (SIAS) 
 

 
AC16/23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Sara Bedford and David Major. 
 

AC17/23 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2024 were confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair of the meeting. 
 

AC18/23 RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  
 
Phil King, Data Protection and Resilience Manager, presented the Risk Management Strategy 
report. The Risk Management Strategy was last reviewed in March 2022 and is reviewed 
every two years. Audit Committee is asked to consider the latest revision of the Councils Risk 
Management Strategy before it is presented to the Council’s Policy and Resources 
Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: to note the Risk Management Report. 
 

AC19/23 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS UPDATE SEPTEMBER 2024  
 
Alison Scott, Director of Finance, presented the report. The report sets out the latest position 
for external audit of the Statement of Accounts for 2020/21, 2021/22 and 2022/23 and 2023/24 
including an update on the expected backstop arrangements. 
 
Members discussed the backstop arrangements and the countrywide issue of getting audited 
accounts settled. 
 
The Director of Finance gave reassurance to Committee that the new auditors, Azets had 
conducted an interim audit this year and would complete the audit next week. Discussions 
were taking place with Azets regarding them undertaking assurance work around the general 
fund balance.    
 
RESOLVED: that the Committee noted the Statement of Accounts update.  
 

AC20/23 FINANCIAL BUDGETARY RISK REPORT  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

Alison Scott, Director of Finance, presented the report. The report advised the Committee on 
the latest position in respect of the evaluation of financial risks facing the Council for 
discussion and any recommendations or comments they wish to make. 
 
Members discussed the retrospective pay award. The Director of Finance reassured Members 
that every year there was a contingency in the budget for the pay award.  
 
RESOLVED: that the Financial Budgetary Risk Report was noted. 
 

AC21/23 TRDC SIAS PROGRESS REPORT AGAINST THE 2024-25 AUDIT PLAN FOR 26 
SEPTEMBER 2024  

 
Leigha Britnell, Client Audit Manager, presented the report. The Internal Audit Update Report 
detailed progress made by the Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) in delivering the Council’s 
annual audit plan for 2024/25 as at 13 September 2024, proposed amendments to the plan, 
implementation status of all agreed audit recommendations from 2019/20 onwards and an 
update on performance management as at 13 September 2024. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

i. to NOTE the Internal Audit Progress Report for the period to 13 September 2024.  
 

ii. to APPROVE amendments to the Audit Plan as at 13 September 2024.  
 

iii. to AGREE changes to the implementation date for 5 audit recommendations 
(paragraph 2.5) for the reason set out in appendices 3 to 6.  
 

iv. to AGREE removal of implemented audit recommendations (appendices 3 to 6). 
 

AC22/23 AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Audit Committee Work Programme was noted. 
 
 

CHAIR 
 

Page 6



1 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE – 28 NOVEMBER 2024 

 
DRAFT CAPITAL STRATEGY AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT POLICY 

 (DoF) 
 

1. Summary 
 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to enable the Audit Committee to comment on the draft 
capital strategy and treasury management policy. The strategy and policy will go on to 
Policy and Resources Committee and then on to Budget Council on 25th February 2025 
and covers the medium term (2025/26 to 2027/28).  The tables reflect the cu
[...]
her security should the need arise and the level of income received from commercial 
investments compared to the total income of the council. 
 

8. Options/Reasons for Recommendation 
 

8.1 The recommendations allow the Committee to comment upon the Capital Strategy 
and Treasury Management Policy in advance of Policy and Resources and Council. 
 

9. Policy/Budget Reference and Implications 
 

9.1 The recommendations in this report contribute to the process whereby the Council will 
approve and adopt its strategic, service and financial plans under Article 4 of the 
Council’s Constitution. 
 

10. Equal Opportunities, Legal, Staffing, Environmental, Community Safety, 
Customer Services Centre and Communications, Health & Safety & Website 
Implications 
 

10.1 None specific. 
 

11. Financial Implications 
 

11.1 As contained in the body of the report. 

Page 13



8 
 

 
 

12. Risk Management Implications 
 

12.1 There are no risks to the Council in agreeing the recommendation below. 
 
 

13. Recommendation 
 

13.1 That the report is noted and any recommendations are made to be considered by the 
Director of Finance and Policy and Resources Committee to allow the final strategy to 
be approved by Budget Council in February 2025. 
 

  
Report prepared by:      Alison Scott - Director of Finance 
 

 
 

 
Background Papers 
The Outturn Report for 2023/24 and 2024/25 P6 Budget Monitoring report as 
considered by Policy and Resources Committee and Council 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Appendices  
 

1. Capital Investment Programme 2023/24 to 2026/27 - Expenditure 
2. Capital Investment Programme 2023/24 to 2026/27 - Variances 
3. Capital Investment Programme 2023/24 to 2026/27 - Funding 
4. Section 106 Balances 2023/24 
5. Treasury Management Strategy Statement  
6. Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Strategy and Policy Statement 

 
The recommendations contained in this report DO NOT constitute a KEY 
DECISION but contribute to the process whereby the C
[...]
dependant on the life of the 
underlying asset. 
 
 

 

Page 30



  
 

 

 

 

Three Rivers District Council 
Audit Committee Progress Report 

28 November 2024 
 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

Members are recommended to: 

 Note the Internal Audit Progress Report for 
the period to 15 November 2024 

 Approve amendments to the Audit Plan as 
at 15 November 2024 

 Agree changes to the implementation date 
for 5 audit recommendations (paragraph 
2.5) for the reason set out in Appendices 3 
to 6 

 Agree removal of implemented audit 
recommendations (Appendices 3 to 6) 

 

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



1 

Contents 
 
1   Introduction and Background 
 1.1 Purpose of Report 
 1.2 Background 
 

2  Audit Plan Update 
 2.1 Delivery of Audit Plan and Key Findings 
 2.3  All Priority Audit Recommendations 
 2.7  Proposed Audit Plan Amendments 

2.8  Audit Plan Delivery Progress  
 

Appendices 
 
1 Progress against the 2024/25 Audit Plan 
2 2024/25 Audit Plan Projected Start Dates 
3-6  Progress against Outstanding Internal Audit 

Recommendations 
7 Assurance and Priority Levels  
 

 

 

Page 32



2 

1. Introduction and Background 
 

Purpose of Report 
 

1.1 This report details: 
 
a) Progress made by the Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) in delivering 

the Council’s annual audit plan for 2024/25 as at 15 November 2024. 
b) Proposed amendments to the approved 2024/25 Annual Audit Plan. 
c) Implementation status of all previously agreed audit recommendations 

from 2019/20 onwards. 
d) An update on performance management information as at 15 November 

2024. 
 

Background 
 

1.2 The work of internal audit is required to be reported to a Member Body 
so that the Council has an opportunity to review and monitor an essential 
component of corporate governance and gain assurance that its internal 
audit provision is fulfilling its statutory obligations. It is considered good 
practice that progress reports also include proposed amendments to the 
agreed annual audit p
[...]
stment  0.95 1.15 

Net Revenue Stream 13.97 13.97 

Percentage (%) 6.80% 8.23% 

 

2.5 Compliance with Treasury and Prudential Limits 

2.5.1 It is a statutory duty for the Council to determine and keep under review the affordable 
borrowing limits. During the half year ended 30 September 2023, the Council has 
operated within the treasury and prudential indicators set out in the Council’s Capital 
Investment Strategy and Treasury Management Policy for 2024/25. The Director of 
Finance reports that no difficulties are envisaged for the current or future years in 
complying with these indicators.  
 

2.5.2 All treasury management operations have also been conducted in full compliance 
with the Council's Treasury Management Practices.  

 

2.6 Borrowing 

 
Counter- 

Party Principal Type 
Weighted 

Average Interest 
Rate 

Weighted 
Average 
Maturity 

£M   % (Years) 

PWLB             8.00  Fixed Rate 2.41% 44.49 

 

3.1.1 The Council’s forecast year end capital financing requirement (CFR) for 2024/25 is 
£43.53 million. The CFR denotes the Council’s underlying need to borrow for capital 
purposes. If the CFR is positive the Council may borrow from the PWLB or the market 
(external borrowing), or from internal balances on a temporary basis (internal 
borrowing). The balance of external and internal borrowing is generally driven by 
market conditions. At 30 September 2024 the Council has external borrowing of £8 
million. The balance of £35.53 million is financed in the short term by the utilisation 
of cash flow funds in lieu of borrowing. This is a prudent and cost-effective approach 
in the current economic climate but will require ongoing monitoring in the event that 
any upside risk to gilt yields prevails. 
 

3.1.2 The Council’s current external borrowing portfolio is comprised of one loan of £8 
million from the Public Works Loan Board (PWLB).  The loan is a long term loan with 
repayment on maturity, reflecting the expectation that the Council will hav
[...]
uncil to reduce the risk of 
needing to divest when prices fall.  

 
7.2 In the current macro-economic environment, the two most high-profile risks remain 

interest rate risk and refinancing risk. This is a shift in focus from credit and 
counterparty risk which had been the prevailing concern from the 2008 banking crisis 
through to 2022/23 when interest rates started rising rapidly.  

Page 69



Page 12 of 12 

 

 
7.3 The principles set out in the Treasury Management Policy and Annual Investment 

Strategy remain appropriate to manage these risks.  
 
Recommendation 

8.1 That the Committee notes the contents of the 2024/25 mid-year review of the 
Treasury Management function and recommends the report to Council. 

Report prepared by:  Hannah Doney, Head of Finance 

 

Data Quality 

Data sources: 

Link reports 

 

Data checked by:  

Hannah Doney, Head of Finance 

Data rating: Tick  

1 Poor  

2 Sufficient  

3 High x 

 

Background Papers 

Capital Strategy & Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2024/25 

Treasury Management Annual Report 2023/24 

Quarter Two Budget Monioring Report 2024/25 

APPENDICES / ATTACHMENTS 
 

 Appendix 1 – Economics Update 

 Appendix 2 – External Borrowing Portfolio 

 Appendix 3 – Investment Portfolio 

 

Page 70



1 
 

Appendix 1 

 

This update has been provided by the Council’s appointed Treasury Management Advisors, Arlingclose. 

The update was prepared in October 2024 and reflects the position at 30 September 2024. 

 

External Context 

Economic background: UK headline consumer price inflation remained around the Bank of England (BoE) target 

later in the period, falling from an annual rate of 3.2% in March to 2.0% in May and then rebounding marginally 

to June to 2.2% in July and August, as was expected, due to base effects from energy prices. Core and services 

price inflation remained higher at 3.6% and 5.6% respectively in August. 

The UK economy continued to expand over the period, albeit slowing 
[...]
a later date. An initial assessment 
has been made of the potential liability and this would not unduly impact upon the 
Council’s medium term financial plan. The Council’s approach to membership 
organisations will be reviewed in the light of the litigation.   

Options and Reasons for Recommendations 

3.1 The recommendations allow the Committee to review the financial risks faced by the 
Council and record any comments it wishes to make in respect of individual risks. 

Policy/Budget Reference and Implications 

4.1 The recommendations in this report are within the Council’s agreed policy and 
budgets.   

Financial, Legal, Equal Opportunities, Staffing, Environmental, Community Safety, 
Public Health, Customer Services Centre, Communications & Website, Risk 
Management and Health & Safety Implications 

5.1 None specific. 

Recommendation 

6.1 That the Committee review the risk register and make any comments it wishes to 
make against individual risks. 

Report prepared by:  Alison Scott, Director of Finance 

 
Data Quality 

Data sources: Budget Monitoring Reports & Budget setting report (Liberal Democrat) 

Data checked by: Head of Finance. 

Data rating:  

Page 77

Agenda Item 8



Page 2 of 2 

 

1 Poor  
2 Sufficient  

3 High √ 

 
 
APPENDICES / ATTACHMENTS 

 Appendix 1 - Financial Risk Register 

Page 78



Appendix 1

Date risk 
added to 
register

Risk ref Risk 
owner

Category Risk description Comment Likelihood 
score 

(inherent)

Impact 
score 

(inherent)

Inherent 
risk 
score

Risk controls Risk 
control 
owners

Likelihood 
score 

(residual)

Impact 
score 

(residual)

Residual 
risk score

Risk 
direction

Action plan Action plan 
owners

Action plan 
completion 

dates
Sep‐15 FIN07 Director 

of 
Finance

Strategic The Medium term financial 
position worsens.

The Budget has 
announced additional 
resources for local 
government but has been 
clear that this will be 
directed to those 
authorities with the 
highest need and lowest 
abi
[...]

 SIAS Annual Assurance 
Statement & Internal Audit 
Annual Report 

 Approval of the draft 
Statement of Accounts 
2024/25 and Annual 
Governance Statement 
 

 Standing Items 

 

Director of Finance 
 
 
 
Director of Finance 
 
Client Audit 
Manager 
 
Director of Finance 
 
 
 

29 July 2025 

TRAINING: Role of the Audit 
Committee 

 

 Fraud Annual Report  

 SIAS Board Annual Report 
 

 Standing Items 

 

Director of Finance 
 
 
Fraud Manager 
Client Audit 
Manager 

Page 84



Page 3 of 3 

 

28 November 2025 

TRAINING: Treasury 
Management 

 

 Treasury Management Mid-
Year Report 2025/26 

 Draft Capital Strategy and 
Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement 2026/27 

 External Auditor Plan 
2025/26 

 

 Standing Items 

 

Director of Finance 

 

Director of Finance 

 

Director of Finance 

 

External Auditors  

 

 

3 Options/Reasons for Recommendation 

3.1 The recommendation allows the Committee to determine its work programme. 

4 Policy/Budget Implications 

4.1 The recommendations in this report are within the Council’s agreed policy and 
budgets. 

5 Financial, Legal, Equal Opportunities, Staffing, Environmental, Community 
Safety, Customer Services Centre, Website and Risk Management Implications 

5.1 None specific. 

6 Recommendation 

6.1 That the Committee consider and makes necessary changes to its Work Programme. 

Background Papers 

Reports and minutes – Audit Committee 

Report prepared by:  Alison Scott – Director of Finance 

 

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	5 DRAFT CAPITAL STRATEGY AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT POLICY
	6 TRDC SIAS PROGRESS REPORT AGAINST THE 2024-25 AUDIT PLAN FOR 28 November 2024
	7 TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID YEAR REVIEW
	Appendix 1 - Economic Update
	Appendix 2 - External Borrowing Portfolio
	Appendix 3 - Investment Portfolio

	8 FINANCIAL AND BUDGETARY RISKS
	Risks Audit Committee November 2024

	9 AUDIT COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


  

 
Three Rivers House 

Northway 
Rickmansworth 
Herts WD3 1RL 

 

 

Audit Committee 
MINUTES 

 
Of a meeting held in the Penn Chamber, Three Rivers House, Rickmansworth, on 
Thursday, 28 November 2024 from 7.30 pm - 8.52 pm. 
 
Present: Councillors  
 
Tony Humphreys, Chair 
Keith Martin, Vice Chair 
Lisa Hudson 
Sara Bedford 
Ciaran Reed  
Mike Sims 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
 
Alison Scott, Director of Finance 
Robert Thurlow, Chief Accountant 
Anita Hibbs, Committee Officer 
 
External in Attendance: 
 
Darren Williams, SIAS 
Janet Dawson, EY 
Reshma Ravikumar, Azets 
 

 
AC23/24 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ian Morris. 

 
AC24/24 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the Audit Committee held on 26 September 2024 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair of the meeting. 

 
AC25/24 NOTICE OF OTHER BUSINESS  

 
The Chair announced that there was a notice of urgent business regarding the Statement of 
Accounts Update, and the reason for the urgency was to adhere to the statutory backstop date 
for accounts. The Chair advised that the urgent item will be addressed under item 10, at the 
end of the meeting. 
 
Members raised concerns regarding the late release of the Statement of Accounts Update and 
emphasised the challenges posed by receiving additional papers with less than three days’ 
notice. 
 



 

The Director of Finance responded by explaining that such delays are common during the 
audit process, particularly when finalising accounts with external auditors. This situation arises 
to ensure that auditors can conduct thorough work up to the latest date possible. 

 
AC26/24 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
AC27/24 DRAFT CAPITAL STRATEGY AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT POLICY  

 
The Director of Finance introduced the report.  
 
Members raised questions regarding the absence of proposed major projects in the current 
capital programme. The officer responded by clarifying that the current figures do not include 
upcoming projects and the report to Policy and Resources and Council will include additional 
funding and projects as these will reflect the new Capital Programme. 
 
Members also enquired about the investment made in a small market money fund with Royal 
London Asset Management during 2021. The initial investment amount was noted to be £2.35 
million. The officer explained the framework set in the treasury management policy, that allows 
the council to invest in external money market funds, and mentioned that a treasury 
management statement will provide performance details against the established parameters. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the report is noted, and any recommendations are made to be considered by the Director 
of Finance and Policy and Resources Committee to allow the final strategy to be approved by 
Budget Council in February 2025. 

 
AC28/24 TRDC SIAS PROGRESS REPORT AGAINST THE 2024-25 AUDIT PLAN 
FOR 28 NOVEMBER 2024  

 
Darren Williams, Head of SIAS introduced the report. 
 
Members expressed disappointment regarding a number of unresolved recommendations in 
the action plan, with one dating back to 2019. They highlighted issues such as resource 
shortages, staff vacancies, and a lack of accountability among team members as potential 
reasons for delay. They questioned the senior leadership’s actions to ensure progress is made 
on these recommendations. 
 
The Head of SIAS acknowledged the internal audit’s focus on addressing control weaknesses, 
and reported that out of 19 recommendations, 8 had been implemented. He noted ongoing 
resource challenges, and emphasised the importance of managing risks associated with the 
unimplemented recommendations, while ensuring timely updates from officers. 
 
In relation to the outstanding 2019/20 recommendation on Property and Lease Administration, 
the Director of Finance advised that a permanent Property and Asset Manager had been 
appointed in the Asset and Property Management team. The person has been in position for a 
few weeks. 
 
Members emphasised the importance of accountability by suggesting that the owner of the 
longstanding recommendations be invited to the next Audit Committee meeting to explain 
delays in implementation. Members also expressed concern over the level of explanation in 
some of the officer updates and suggested that the committee request more detailed updates 
for unresolved recommendations, reinforcing the need for transparency and diligence in 
addressing audit findings. The Director of Finance stated that the relevant officer will be invited 
to attend the next Audit Committee meeting if the recommendation is still not implemented. 
 



 

Members also pointed out the importance of receiving regular updates on outstanding 
recommendations during committee meetings. They expressed concern about the instance 
where an update had not been received. The Head of SIAS responded by indicating that the 
previous update suggested that the recommendation would be implemented and in reality, this 
could only be confirmed through future audits of this area. Councillor Keith Martin proposed 
that he will draft a note summarising the discussed points and requesting updates on 
unresolved issues by March. 
 
Members addressed issues regarding the functioning of the Audit Committee within the 
Council, emphasising the need for adequate resources to ensure effective governance.  
 
In discussion about internal governance, Members also highlighted the need for a greater 
focus on internal processes due to reduced external audit checks. The Director of Finance 
reassured the Committee that despite the lack of financial account audits, the focus on value 
for money and governance remains intact, with the new external auditors  providing assurance 
on governance arrangements within their work. 
 
Members pointed out the importance of understanding the status of internal audit 
recommendations, particularly those classified as medium and high risk. They highlighted the 
need for clarity and resolution on outstanding issues, referencing past instances where 
legitimate delays occurred due to staffing shortages. 
 
In response to a request by Members, Councillor Keith Martin summarised what had been 
agreed in terms of reviewing the audit recommendations that have passed their due dates, 
and to communicate with the Chair about the necessary actions. Furthermore, it was agreed 
that follow ups will be made with staff if updates are not provided before the next Audit 
Committee meeting. 
 
The Chair moved the recommendation, subject to the committee reviewing the changes to the 
implementation date for the audit recommendations. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
Members are recommended to: 
 

 Note the Internal Audit Progress Report for the period to 15 November 2024 
 Approve amendments to the Audit Plan as at 15 November 2024 
 Agree changes to the implementation date for 5 audit recommendations (paragraph 

2.5) for the reason set out in Appendices 3 to 6 
 Agree removal of implemented audit recommendations (Appendices 3 to 6) 

 
AC29/24 TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID YEAR REVIEW  

 
The Chief Accountant introduced the report and informed the committee about the 
appointment of Arlingclose Limited as the new Treasury Management Advisors for the 
Council, effective from 1 November 2024. A training session for committee members is 
expected to be organised by the advisory firm in the near future. 
 
Members enquired about the capital expenditure figures, specifically comparing the latest 
budget with forecasts for 2024-25. The Director of Finance responded by explaining that the 
figures reflect a half year budget monitoring position, indicating that the current spend is for 
the period from April to September. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee notes the contents of the 2024/25 mid-year review of the Treasury 
Management function and recommends the report to Council. 

 



 

AC30/24 FINANCIAL AND BUDGETARY RISKS  
 

The Director of Finance introduced the report, highlighting the upcoming fair funding change 
and the risks associated with the Thurrock Council case, which involves litigation against 
members of the Association for Public Sector Excellence (APSE). The officer advised that 
while Three Rivers District Council is not currently implicated in the litigation, there is a 
potential risk of future involvement. 
  
In response to comments raised by Members, the Director of Finance explained that APSE, 
being an unincorporated body, lacks direct assets to sue, which complicates the legal 
proceedings. The officer emphasised the importance of including this issue in the risk register, 
noting the need to establish liability and check for negligence. As the situation is still in the 
early stages, the outcome remains uncertain. 
 
It was clarified however, that by looking at the risk direction column in the document, which 
indicates whether the level of risk has increased or decreased since the last meeting, it is 
reassuring to see that the risk register appears healthy, indicating effective risk management 
practices. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee review the risk register and make any comments it wishes to make 
against individual risks. 

 
AC31/24 AUDIT COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME  

 
Members emphasised the importance of timely training for committee members, particularly 
for those who join during the year. Members argued that while training is available it should be 
mandatory for Members before key meetings, such as the approval of the statement of 
accounts and the Audit Committee’s role. This ensures all Members, including substitutes, are 
adequately prepared. The Chair also encouraged Members to express any specific training 
needs to facilitate better preparation and understanding of their roles. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Audit Committee Work Programme was noted. 

 
AC32/24 OTHER BUSINESS - IF APPROVED UNDER ITEM 3 ABOVE  

 
Reshma Ravikumar introduced her report, which highlighted insights into the current status of 
the audit process, specifically focusing on the interim audit findings report. The speaker 
mentioned that two reports have been prepared for the committee, including a briefing paper 
on Rebuilding Assurance. However, the speaker emphasised that the audit work cannot 
commence until the updated 2023-24 draft accounts are received, which are expected soon. 
Additionally, the speaker noted that the previous accounts are still pending completion, and 
any changes to the audit plan will be communicated to the committee once EY finish their 
accounts. 
 
Members raised concerns about the amber RAG status due to delays in audits and the 
potential consequences of not meeting the audit timetable by April 2024. Reshma Ravikumar 
explained the statutory backstop, and outlined plans to recover from previous disclaimers in 
future audits. The Directory of Finance reassured Members of ongoing efforts to expedite 
recovery through revaluations and emphasised the importance of changing the system to 
prevent future backlogs. 
 
In response to a question raised regarding the opening balance for the fiscal year 2023-24 
and the implications of disclaimers on accounts; the officer explained that achieving an 



 

assured opening balance will take several years, and emphasised the importance of a 
complete revaluation of fixed assets to eliminate disclaimers for future audits. 
 
Janet Dawson introduced her report which highlighted the introduction of new legislation that 
sets a deadline for audit completion and the updated audit practices from the National Audit 
Office (NAO). The speaker reassured the committee that the review of arrangements for value 
for money has not revealed significant weaknesses, emphasising the importance of the 
committee’s approval of the accounts before the impending deadline. 
 
Members expressed concerns about the late distribution of the supplementary papers on the 
Statement of Accounts Update, reflecting the previous discussion when the committee agreed 
to take the late item. 
 
Councillor Tony Humphreys moved the recommendation that the Audit Committee: 
 

i. Approve the Statement of Accounts 2020/21 
ii. Approve the Statement of Accounts 2021/22 
iii. Approve the Statement of Accounts 2022/23 
iv. Approve the Letter of Representation 2020/21 
v. Approve the Letter of Representation 2021/22 
vi. Approve the Letter of Representation 2022/23 

 
On being put to the Committee the motion was declared CARRIED by the Chair, the voting 
being 5 For, 0 Against, 1 Abstention.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Audit Committee: 
 

i. Approve the Statement of Accounts 2020/21 
ii. Approve the Statement of Accounts 2021/22 
iii. Approve the Statement of Accounts 2022/23 
iv. Approve the Letter of Representation 2020/21 
v. Approve the Letter of Representation 2021/22 
vi. Approve the Letter of Representation 2022/23 

 
 

CHAIR 
 


